Sunmeiie, Pretory, org
P""""'?Bs;m.
2:'5”:22'{2”‘;.'4 2688
2427 12 29a 4588
"o fovorsnitac.ong 2y
es, Mp
Nister g rade ang lndustry
Vate Bag X84
PRETORI
0001
ear Ministe
MINUTE 7/20 EDUCTIo IN THE RATE CusT ON WHEAT AND
WHEATE R S EXISTIN VARIA E TARIFF FORM
In termg of the receni reviewgq Nable tariff formyig for wheat, the Customg duty on
heat jg Calcyig he differe Ce betweg the domestic referencg Price for Wheat of
US$27g 00/ton nd the Cument ~Week Oving Qverage yg No. 2 HRw (ord) Guir
Settlemen; Price for heat. Adjustments to th level of Protection
differgp be en the Current 3. ek
Average pri

ca (lTAC) Consig
On wheat, once the Conditiong for adjustmeny are met
In termg of the ntly revig d ang approveqg Nable tarif formuig for Whegt, Conditiong
ra downwg Il Stment i, th ff werg met ang the South African Grain | format:on
Ivice (SAGIS) Wardeq 5 letter of Confimation to this effect

enahline. ‘ﬁ



Wheat pricing information, confirned by the South African Grain Information Service
(SAGIS), indicated that conditions for a downward adjustment in the customs duty were met
on 12 June 2018, when the 3-week moving average of the US No. 2 HRW (ord) Gulf
settlement price for wheat triggered an adjustment at US$255.67/ton. The corresponding
Rand/US Dollar (R/USS$) exchange rate was R13.1821 to US$1.00. If the domestic
reference price, the 3-week moving average price, the R/US$ exchange rate on 12 June
2018 and the latest available Real Effective Exchange Rate (REER) Index as published by
the South African Reserve Bank (0.9161 for March 2018) are applied to the formula, the
customs duty on wheat needs to be adjusted downward from 43.72¢/kg to 28.17c/kg.

As the customs duty on wheaten flour is set in the form of a specific duty at the level of
150% of the rate applicable to wheat, the customs duty on wheaten flour also needs to be
reduced from 65.59¢/kg to 42.26¢/kg.

In light of the above, the Commission recommends that the rate of customs duty on wheat
and wheaten flour, classifiable under tariff headings 1001.90 and 1101.00, be reduced from
43.72¢c/kg and 65.59¢/kg to 28.17¢c/kg and 42.26¢/kg, respectively.

Yours sincerely

Wyimrde

Mr Meluleki Nzimande
Chief Commissioner

Date: (S [0t (2013




